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Related Code Sections  
 

Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.24 W.1 (Class 2 Conditional Use Permit) of Chapter 
1 authorizes applications for alcohol establishments (CUB); and Section 12.24 W.18 (Class 2 
Conditional Use Permit) of Chapter 1 authorizes applications for entertainment establishments (CUX). 
Procedures for a Class 2 Conditional Use Permit are governed by LAMC Section 13B.2.2. of Chapter 
1A. 
 

Public Hearing and Notice 
 

Notification of a public hearing for the above process includes Property Owners and Occupants (i.e., 
tenants) within 300 feet from the boundaries of the subject site and the Certified Neighborhood 
Council representing the area in which the property is located, as well as on-site posting of the notice. 
This is for informational purposes only and not required at the time of filing, unless otherwise 
requested. Refer to the Mailing Procedures Instructions (CP13-2074) and Posting Instructions (CP-
7762) for applicable requirements. 
 

Specialized Requirements 
 
When filing for the above application, the following items are required in addition to those specified in 
the City Planning Application Filing Instructions (CP13-7810). 
 

Radius Map Requirements 
 

Requests for alcohol establishments pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 W.1 of Chapter 1 are required 
to include the following. Note that these requirements are separate from the Public Noticing 
requirements detailed in the Mailing Notification Procedures (CP13-2074), which will be requested by 
the Project Planner 6-8 weeks prior to the public hearing. 
 
  A 600-foot radius map showing land uses. See Radius Map Guidelines (CP-7826) for applicable 

additional requirements.  
 
 A list of alcohol establishments between 600 and 1,000 feet of the site. Include the type of license 

and address. 
 
 A list of the following types uses within 600 feet: 
 

• Residential uses and type (e.g., single-family, apartment, hotel) 

• Churches 

ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT ESTABLISHMENTS  

Class 2 Conditional Use Permit 

https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/3f87e533-b2ed-460a-a86a-e7ff27f8e592/Posting%20Instructions%20%5bCertificate%20of%20Posting%20for%20Public%20Hearing%5d.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/3f87e533-b2ed-460a-a86a-e7ff27f8e592/Posting%20Instructions%20%5bCertificate%20of%20Posting%20for%20Public%20Hearing%5d.pdf
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/21c2f80a-a107-424f-9a6d-fb9a88019d8e/Radius%20Map%20Guidelines.pdf
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• Schools, including nursery schools and child-care facilities 

• Hospitals 

• Parks, public playgrounds, and recreational areas 

• Establishments dispensing, for consideration, alcoholic beverages for consumption on or off 

premises 

 

Additional Requirements for Main CUBs or CUXs   
 

 A separate sheet containing a table identifying all CUB or CUX requests on the subject site, 
indicating the: 
  

• Type of alcohol permit sought 

• Square footage of each particular restaurant, bar, or event space 

• Address or suite/unit number corresponding to each CUB or CUX request 

• Tenant-operator of each alcohol or adult entertainment establishment (if known) 

 

Specialized Questions  
 

The items below cover important information which will help acquaint the decision maker with your 
request. The information is required but should not be considered as a limitation upon materials to be 
submitted. The applicant is encouraged to include any additional relevant materials. In the space 
below, or on separate paper, if necessary, complete the following: 
 

Physical Development of the Site 
 

1. What is the total square footage of the building or center in which the establishment is located?  
 
 ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. What is the total square footage of the space the establishment will occupy? ______________ 
 
3. What is the total occupancy load of the space as determined by the Fire Department? _______ 
 
4. What is the total number of seats that will be provided: Indoors? _______ Outdoors? _______ 
 
5. If there is an outdoor area, will there be an option to consume alcohol outdoors?  

            YES  NO  N/A   
 
6. If there is an outdoor area, is it located on private property or the public right-of-way, or both?  

 
  ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
7. If an outdoor area is within the public right-of-way, has a revocable permit been obtained?  
            YES  NO  N/A   
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8. Is floor area being added?          YES  NO    

 
 If YES, how much is enclosed? ________ Outdoors? ________  
 

9. Is the site located within 1,000 feet of any schools (public, private, or nursery), churches or 
parks?            YES  NO    
 

10. For massage parlors and sexual encounter establishments, is the site within 1,000 feet of any 
other Adult Entertainment Businesses as defined by LAMC 12.70 B.17 of Chapter 1?   

            YES  NO 

    

Parking 
 

11. How many parking spaces are available on the site? _________________________________ 
 
12. Are they shared or designated for the subject use? __________________________________ 
 
13. If adding floor area, what is the parking requirement as determined by the Department of 

Building and Safety (LADBS)?  
 
__________________________________________________   
 

14. Have any arrangements been made to provide off-site parking?    YES  NO 
 

If YES, is the parking secured via a private lease or a covenant/affidavit approved by LADBS? 

___________________________________________________________________________  

 
 Note: Required parking must be secured via a covenant pursuant to LAMC Section 12.26 E.5 

of Chapter 1. A private lease is only permitted by a Variance. 
 
15. Provide a map showing the location of the off-site parking and the distance, in feet, for 

pedestrian travel between the parking area the use it is to serve. 
 
16. Will valet service be available?         YES  NO  
 
17. Will the service be for a charge?         YES  NO 

 

Operation of the Establishment 
 

18. Has the use been discontinued for more than a year?      YES  NO  
 

 If YES, it is not eligible for the Plan Approval process. 
  
 If NO, the applicant may be required to prove that the discontinuance of the use did not occur. 
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See LAMC Section 12.23 B.9 or 12.24 Q of Chapter 1. 
 

19. What are the proposed hours of operation and which days of the week will the establishment 
be open? 

 

 M Tu W Th F Sa Su 

Proposed 
Hours of 
Operation 

       

 
20. Will there be entertainment such as a piano bar, dancing, live entertainment, movies, karaoke, 

video game machines, etc.?          YES  NO    
 
 If YES, describe: ________________________________________________________ 
 

Note: An establishment that allows for dancing needs a Class 2 Conditional Use Permit 
pursuant to 12.24 W.18 of Chapter 1. 

 
21. Will there be minimum age requirements for entry?      YES  NO    

 
 If YES, what is the minimum age requirement and how will it be enforced? ____________ 

  
22. Will there be any accessory retail uses onsite?       YES  NO    

 
If YES, what will be sold? ______________________________________________________ 

 

Security 

 
23. How many employees will be on the site at any given time? ___________________________  

 
24. Will security guards be provided onsite?        YES  NO    

 
 If YES, how many and when? ___________________________________________________ 

 
25. Has LAPD issued any citations or violations?       YES  NO 

 
If YES, provide copies. 

 

Alcohol 
 

26. Will there be beer & wine only, or a full line of alcoholic beverages available? ______________ 
 

27. Will “fortified” wine (greater than 16% alcohol) be sold?     YES  NO    
 

28. Will alcohol be consumed on any adjacent property under the control of the applicant?  
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             YES  NO   
 

29. Will there be signs visible from the exterior that advertise the availability of alcohol?   
 YES  NO   

Food 
 

30. Will there be a kitchen on the site?        YES  NO    
 

31. Will alcohol be sold without a food order?       YES  NO    
 

32. Will the sale of alcohol exceed the sale of food items on a quarterly basis?  YES  NO   
  

33. Provide a copy of the menu if food is to be served. 
 

On-Site 
 

34. Will a bar or cocktail lounge be maintained incidental to a restaurant?   YES  NO   
 
If YES, the floor plans must show the details of the cocktail lounge and the separation between 
the dining and lounge facilities. 

 
35. Will off-site sales of alcohol be provided accessory to on-site sales (“Take Out”)?    

            YES  NO    
 If YES, a request for off-site sales of alcohol is also required. 

 
36. Will discounted alcoholic drinks (“Happy Hour”) be offered at any time?   YES  NO    

 

Off-Site 
 

37. Will cups, glasses or other containers be sold which might be used for the consumption of 
alcohol on the premises?          YES  NO    

 
38. Will beer or wine coolers be sold in single cans, or will wine be sold in containers less than 750 

ml?             YES  NO    
 

Note: Contact the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) regarding its 
requirements at http://www.abc.ca.gov/. 

 

Caldera Bill (CA Business and Professions Code Section 23958 and 23958.4) 
 

39. Is this application a request for on-site or off-site sales of alcoholic beverages?  
            YES  NO    
 

 If YES, is the establishment a bona-fide eating place (restaurant) or hotel/motel?  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

http://www.abc.ca.gov/
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If NO, contact ABC to determine whether the proposed site is located in an area where 
issuance of a license to serve alcohol on-site or off-site would tend to create a law 
enforcement problem, or if issuance would result in, or add to an undue concentration of 
licenses. 

 
Notes: If ABC has determined that an eligible use is in an area of high crime or undue 
concentration of licenses, the City Council will need to make the finding that the issuance of 
the license is required for public convenience or necessity. This is in addition to obtaining 
the Conditional Use Permit or Plan Approval. Contact the ABC regarding its requirements at 
http://www.abc.ca.gov/. 

 

Findings   
 

The decision maker must decide if the facts presented in the record support the findings (i.e., 
criteria for approval) established in the LAMC. On a separate sheet, provide a detailed 
justification/explanation of how the proposed project conforms with the following:  
 

1. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform 
a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, or region. 

 
2. The project’s location, size, height, operations, and other significant features will be compatible 

with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding 
neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety. 

 
3. The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, 

the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan. 

Supplemental Findings 

In addition to the above findings for approval, the decision maker must also consider the following 
matters. The information is required but should not be considered as a limitation upon materials to be 
submitted. The applicant is encouraged to include any additional relevant materials. 
 

1. The proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community. 
 
2. The granting of the application will not result in an undue concentration of premises for the sale 

or dispensing for consideration of alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine, in the area of 
the City involved, giving consideration to applicable State laws and to the California 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control’s guidelines for undue concentration; and also 
giving consideration to the number and proximity of these establishments within a one 
thousand foot radius of the site, the crime rate in the area (especially those crimes involving 
public drunkenness, the illegal sale or use of narcotics, drugs or alcohol, disturbing the peace 
and disorderly conduct), and whether revocation or nuisance proceedings have been initiated 
for any use in the area. 
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3. The proposed use will not detrimentally affect nearby residentially zoned communities in the 
area of the City involved, after giving consideration to the distance of the proposed use from 
residential buildings, churches, schools, hospitals, public playgrounds and other similar uses, 
and other establishments dispensing, for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages, 
including beer and wine. 
 
 

 



 

FINDINGS 

Grocery Outlet 

6130 W Sunset Blvd 

9/24/24 

Following is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts to same:  

1. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a 

function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city or region. The 

proposed location will be desirable to the public convenience or welfare.  

Grocery Outlet Bargain Market is an American supermarket chain with 320 locations in California, 
Oregon, Washington and Idaho. It will offer a large variety of grocery products, including dairy products, 
fresh produce, and a full meat section. A variety of goods and services is vital for the growth of any 
neighborhood and with an increase in retail choices, neighborhoods become more desirable to 
residents. The proposed grocery store provides neighboring residents and workers with a supermarket 
alternative for their shopping needs. Additionally, the sale of alcohol for off-site consumption is an 
expected amenity at supermarkets. 
 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to allow the sale and dispensing of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption in conjunction with a new 15,605 square-foot supermarket. 
Grocery Outlet will occupy a tenant space that has been previously operated as a Rite-Aid which sold a 
full line of alcoholic beverages for almost 50 years. By utilizing the vacant space, the Grocery Outlet will 
improve and revitalize the neighborhood by activating an underutilized space. The sale of alcohol will be 
incidental to groceries and other household items. The proposed location is suited for Grocery Outlet, in 
that it promotes livability and convenience for residents and employees that furthers community and 
economic development. As such, the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood and will perform a function and provide a service that is beneficial to the surrounding 
community. 
 
2. The project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with 
and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or 
the public health, welfare and safety.  
 
The request herein includes a Grocery Outlet, a full-service grocery store, within an existing commercial 
building in which the applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to allow the continued sale and 
dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages for offsite consumption. The store area will be 15,605 
square feet and is proposed to operate between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., daily.  
 
Surrounding properties are improved with a mix of residential and commercial uses. Property to the 
north is CBS Columbia Square. The property to the east abutting the subject property is Sunset Gower 
Studios. Property to the south is an AT&T facility. Property to the west is an apartment complex. 



 
The sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with a supermarket use and proposed 
operation of Grocery Outlet is proper in relation to adjacent uses. The store entrance is oriented toward 
Sunset Boulevard and is setback from the street with surface parking facing Sunset Boulevard. The 
store's hours of operation do not consist of late night hours, the store will be open from 6:00 a.m. to 11 
:00 p.m., daily. A full-service grocery store will not be materially detrimental to the character of the 
neighborhood. The proposed retail establishment will be maintained and operated with ample lighting 
and trained staff, while enhancing the neighborhood's aesthetics, convenience, livability, and security. 
Conditions will address noise and loitering. Delivery hours are limited and more restrictive than 
permitted by code to minimize noise impacts on adjacent residential uses. With modest operating hours 
from 6:00 a.m. to 11 :00 p.m., daily, no late-night nuisance activity or noise will be generated. Grocery 
Outlet will activate the site and help improve safety and security.  
 
Conditions such as requirements for STAR training and security cameras will continue to be imposed to 
ensure that the project will not adversely affect or degrade adjacent properties.  
 
Therefore, the project's location, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and 
will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the 
public health, welfare and safety. 
 
3. The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the 
applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.  
 
This location previously sold alcohol for almost 50 years and therefore the continuation of alcohol sales 
is consistent with the General Plan. The grocery store provides neighboring residents and workers with a 
convenient alternative for their shopping needs. Additionally, the sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits 
for off-site consumption will be incidental to other grocery and household items and is an expected 
amenity at grocery stores.  
  
The property is zoned C4-2D-SN and is thus consistent with the existing land use designation. The 
subject property is located within the Adaptive Reuse Incentive Specific Plan Area.  
  
The granting of the CUP will continue to positively contribute to the overall goals and policies of the 
General Plan by conserving and strengthening a viable commercial development with a grocery store 
with a full-line of alcohol sales. They will continue to offer a diverse range of goods to meet the needs of 
the area. Given the conditions of approval and the fact that the sale of alcohol is incidental to a grocery 
store, the use can be deemed to be in harmony with the General Plan and the surrounding land uses will 
not be significantly impacted by the proposed off-site alcohol sales.  
 
 
4. The proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community. 
 
The approval of the Conditional Use Permit request will not adversely affect the welfare of the 
community. The property is zoned for commercial uses and will continue to be utilized as such with the 



proposed Grocery Outlet. With oversight from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
and the incorporation of several conditions, the project will be compatible with the character of the 
immediate neighborhood. Further, the retail store's operation will be fully enclosed within the building 
and should not impact on the surrounding community.  
 
Conditions will be incorporated into the approval to require security measures such as the 
installation of a surveillance system and deterrence of graffiti. In addition, there will be the installation 
of an age verification device at the point of sale to deter underage drinking. Employees will also undergo 
training provided by the Los Angeles Police Department STAR (Standardized Training for Alcohol 
Retailers) Program. Both the Conditions of Approval and the requirements of the State Alcoholic 
Beverage Control agencies are intended to protect the public health, welfare and safety of the 
community. 
 
Grocery Outlet will provide a broad range of everyday essentials to meet the needs of local residents, 
workers, and visitors. The addition of alcoholic beverage sales will not change the character of the 
proposed retail use. Alcoholic beverage sales will be a small component and incidental to the overall 
retail operations as a full-service grocery store and will not adversely affect the surrounding community. 
 
 
5. The granting of such application will not result in an undue concentration in the area of 
establishments dispensing, for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and 
wine, giving consideration to applicable State laws and to the CA ABC Guidelines for undue 
concentration; and also giving consideration to the number and proximity of such establishments 
within a one thousand feet radius of the site, the crime rate in the area (especially those crimes 
involving public drunkenness, the illegal sale or use of narcotics, drugs or alcohol, disturbing the peace 
and disorderly conduct), and whether revocation or nuisance proceedings have been initiated for any 
use in the area. 
 
According to the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), there is one (1) off-site license 
allocated to Census Tract No 1908.01. There is one (1) existing license. 
 
Undue concentration can occur when the addition of a license will negatively impact a neighborhood. 
Concentration is not undue when the approval of a license does not negatively impact an area, but 
rather such a license benefits the public welfare and convenience. The incorporation of conditions 
relative to the specific operation of the establishment will address and minimize any possible adverse 
impact on the welfare of the surrounding area. The store's hours of operation are limited and do not 
consist of late-night hours. The sale of alcohol will be incidental to groceries and other household items 
and the sale of alcohol for off-site consumption on the subject site is not expected to contribute to the 
area's crime rate or result in any nuisance activity. 
 
Therefore, the project will not adversely affect community welfare because the subject supermarket is a 
desirable use in an area designated for commercial uses. In this case, the project will continue to provide 
convenience to workers, visitors, and residents in the immediate neighborhood and as conditioned, will 



not negatively impact the area. As such, approval of the request will not result in an undue 
concentration of licensed premises. 
 
 
6. The proposed use will not detrimentally affect nearby by residentially zoned communities in the 
area after giving consideration to the distance of the proposed use from the following: residential 
buildings, churches, schools, hospital, public playgrounds, and other similar uses; and other 
establishments dispensing, for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and 
wine.  
  
Sensitive uses within a 600-foot radius of the subject property include: 
 

• CHILDHELP HOLLYWOOD FOSTER FAMILY AND ADOPTION AGENCY, RESOURCE AND TRAINING 
CENTER AT 1345 N EL CENTRO AVE 

• SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL AT 6245 DE LONGPRE AVE 

• NO OTHER SCHOOLS, NURSERY SCHOOLS OR CHILD-CARE FACILITIES 

• NO PARKS, PUBLIC PLAYGROUNDS OR RECREATIONAL AREAS 

• RESIDENTIAL USES AS SHOWN IN MAP AND ATTACHED LIST 
 
The project site is zoned for commercial uses and will continue to be utilized as such with the proposed 
full-service grocery store. 
 
The store's hours of operation do not consist of late-night hours, the store will be open from 6:00 a.m. 
to 11 :00 p.m., daily. The sale of alcohol will be incidental to the sale of grocery items and household 
goods and will not have a detrimental effect on nearby sensitive uses. 
 
The site is adequately buffered from adjacent residential uses. Alcohol sales for off-site consumption will 
not detrimentally affect the neighboring residential and other sensitive uses in the area because they 
will occur in a controlled environment within the proposed retail store by trained employees and be 
subject to multiple security measures. Therefore, through appropriate conditions, the project will not 
detrimentally affect residentially zoned properties or any other sensitive uses in the area. 
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ROOM NAME AREA

BACK OFFICE 100 SF

BREAK ROOM 160 SF

DAIRY/ PRODUCE COOLER 611 SF

EQUIPMENT PLATFORM 414 SF

FREEZER 406 SF

FRONT OFFICE 160 SF

HALLWAY 95 SF

MEAT COOLER 150 SF

RESTROOM #1 72 SF

RESTROOM #2 72 SF

SALES FLOOR 11648 SF

STOCK ROOM 2098 SF
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